The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates primarily due to its financial assets and
long-term debt obligations. The Company together with the senior management of its ultimate parent company
VEON Ltd. manages its interest rate risk exposure through a portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

As of 31 December 2020, approximately 85% of the Company’s borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest
(31 December 2019: 87%).

The Group is exposed to possible changes in interest rates on variable interest loans and borrowings, variable
loans granted partially mitigated through related derivative financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents and
current deposits. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit or loss is affected through changes
in the floating rate of bank loans, loans received from related parties, loans granted to related parties, cash and
cash equivalents and current deposits. An increase or decrease of 100 basis points in interest rates would have
the following immaterial impact on the Company’s income statement and other comprehensive income:

Interest rate sensitivity

+ Increase /
- decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax / equity

2020 2019
US Dollar +100 169 292
Euro +100 2 3
Kazakh Tenge +100 13 7
Uzbek Som +100 14 23
Russian Ruble +100 (262) (202)
Other currencies +100 2 7

US Dollar -100 (169) (292)
Euro -100 (2) (3)
Kazakh Tenge -100 (13) (7)
Uzbek Som -100 (14) (23)
Russian Ruble -100 262 202
Other currencies -100 (2) (7)

Foreign currency risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the debt
denominated in currencies other than their functional currency of the relevant entity, the Company’s operating
activities (predominantly capital expenditures denominated in a different currency from the functional currency)
and the Company’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by
selectively hedging committed exposures.

Public Joint Stock Company ”Vimpel-Communications”

Notes to the consolidated financial statements